Liabilities 428 3 431

Net assets acquired 918 6 924
Total consideration transferred 3,595 0 3,595

Goodwill 2,677 -6 2,671

The following mergers, which were disclosed under the position remaining additions on 31 December 2015, following changes of the
purchase price allocation resulted:

Business Combination Acquisition date

Percentage
of voting
equity interests
acquired

Description of how the acquirer
obtained control of the acquiree Primary reasons for the business combination

Caretrace 30.11.2015 100 Business combination
achieved in stages (interests
from 50% to 100%)

Extension of the customer platform in the AIS segment
in the Netherlands and expansion of the market share.

Medigest 22.12.2015 100 Business combination
achieved in stages (interests
from 49% to 100%)

Additional acquisition of old shares to establish the
own presence in spain and the basis for future expansion
of the market position in the spanish market for the
AIS segment.

Summing up the purchase price allocation of both business combinations, following changes result:

Before changes
of purchase price

allocation

Changes in
purchase price

allocation

After changes in
purchase price

allocation

Assets 997 31 1,028

Liabilities 505 8 513

Net assets acquired 492 23 515
Total consideration transferred 885 0 885

Goodwill 393 -23 370

 

The fair value of the acquired intangible assets, excluding goodwill, amounts to EUR 46 thousand and is related to software, customer
relationships and trademark rights. The receivables associated with the acquisition, which essentially consist of trade receivables, are
balanced at fair value, which equals due to the expected lifespan of receivables and best estimated access to contractual fixed cash flows,
the adopted book values at acquisition date. Uncollectable receivables were not identified at the time of initial recognition.

Deferred tax liabilities of EUR 11 thousand were applied to the fair value of the acquired intangible assets excluding the goodwill. There